

No. 21-707

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR **PETITIONER/RESPONDENTS****

---

WILLIAM BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Dublin Christian Academy  
106 Page Road  
Dublin, NH 03444

ABIGAIL MOODY  
Dublin Christian  
Academy  
106 Page Road  
Dublin, NH 03444

22 December 2022

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Table of Authorities.....i
2. Summary of Argument.....1
3. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Prohibit Race-Conscious Affirmative Action
  - a. Equal Protection Clause Was Written in Defense of Previously Enslaved People
  - b. 39th Congress Passed Race-Conscious Legislation
    - i. 1866 Freedmen Bureau Act
    - ii. Civil Rights Act of 1866
    - iii. Civil Rights Act of 1870
4. Arguments Still Work Today
  - a. Society Has Changed but the Arguments are the Same
  - b.
5. The Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment Would Provide Aid to Anyone in Need
  - a. Slavery was a Unique Situation
6. Affirmative Action is Not Needed in the Case of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity
  - a. Already Non-Affirmative Action Efforts that are Proving Effective
7. Affirmative Action is Consistent with the Ruling made in *Brown v. Bd. of Educ.*

- a. Race-Conscious Affirmative Action Aligns with the Goals of *Brown v. Bd. of Educ.*
- 8. Justice O'Connor's Time Expectancy is not Sufficient
  - a. Race is Still a Contentious Subject
  - b. Affirmative Action is still Necessary to Promote Educational Diversity
- 9. *Grutter v. Bollinger* Should not be Overruled
  - a. Deep Historical Roots
  - b. Stare Decisis
- 10. The Plaintiffs cannot Win if *Grutter* is not Overruled
  - a. UNC adheres to the rulings made in *Grutter*
- 11. Affirmative Action is Necessary for the Military
  - a. Diversity is Needed in Officer Cor

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

- 1. The Role of the Federal Courts in the Changing Status of Negroes Since World War II,  
30 J. Negro Educ. 94, 95 (1961).....2
- 2. Cong. globe, 39th Cong.,  
1st Sess. 240 (1866).....8
- 3. Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 6,7, 11, 12

4. Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment,  
71 Va. L. Rev. 754 (1985).....3,4
5. The Federal Government’s Power to Enact Color-Conscious Laws,  
92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 477, 559 (1998).....4
6. Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....6
7. Students for Fair Admissions v. University of North Carolina No. 21-707 U.S. 3 (2022).....7
8. Cong. Globe, 41st Cong.,  
2d Sess. 3658 (1870).....8
9. U. S. Const.,  
Amdt. 14, §2.....9
10. Adarand Constructors,  
Inc. v. Peña, 515 U. S. 200, 227 (1995).....9
11. Regents of the University of California v. Bakke,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....10, 12, 13, 14
12. Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin II,  
136 S.Ct. 2198 (2016).....13
13. Grutter v. Bollinger,  
539 U.S. 18 (2003).....12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
